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Local Organisers: Dr Meeli Sirotkina
Dr Liina Kiho

Course Directors: Dr Gordan M. Vujanić
Dr Elisabeth Bruder



Tutors

Dr. Ona Faye-Petersen (Birmingham, Alabama, USA)

Dr. Peter Nikkels (Utrecht, The Netherlands)

Dr. Neil Sebire (London, UK)

Dr. Glenn Taylor (Toronto, Canada)

Guest Tutors

Dr. Mari-Liis Ilmoja (Tallinn, Estonia)

Dr. Tiia Reimand (Tartu, Estonia)

Resident Tutor

Dr. Joe Rutledge (Seattle, USA)
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Saturday 6th   September

Registration and tea from 14.00

18.30 Dinner

20.00 Introductory Lecture

Sunday 7th   September

08.30 OPENING

Chair: P. Nikkels

09.00 LECTURE 1

HIGHLIGHTS   OF   NORMAL   FETAL   DEVELOPMENT   AND   FEATURES   OF   COMMON 
MALFORMATIONS  AND  SYNDROMES  (part 1) (O. Faye-Petersen)

10.00 LECTURE 2

HIGHLIGHTS   OF   NORMAL   FETAL   DEVELOPMENT   AND   FEATURES   OF   COMMON 
MALFORMATIONS  AND  SYNDROMES  (part 2) (O. Faye-Peterson)

11.00 – 11.30 Coffee

11.30 LECTURE 3

EARLY DEVELOPMENTAL PATHOLOGY: CONGENITAL DEFECTS AND DYSMORPHIC FEATURES
(T. Reimand)

12.30 LECTURE 4

RANKINGS,  JOURNALS  AND  RESEARCHERS:  IMPACT  OF  EVOLVING  BIBLIOMETRICS  FOR 
PAEDIATRIC PATHOLOGISTS (N. Sebire)

13.30   Afternoon – Social programme (with lunch)

19.00 Dinner 

20.00 LECTURE 5 Chair: N. Sebire

TOWARDS THE MINIMALLY INVASIVE AUTOPSY (N. Sebire)

20.30 LECTURE 6

PARTICIPANTS’  SLIDE  SEMINAR (Cases 1 – 8)
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Monday 8th September

Chair: E. Bruder

8.30  LECTURE 7

FUNDAMENTAL   FEATURES   OF   THE   MOST   FREQUENTLY   ENCOUNTERED  CONGENITAL 
CARDIOVASCULAR  MALFORMATIONS (part 1) (O. Faye-Petersen)

9.30 LECTURE 8

FUNDAMENTAL   FEATURES   OF   THE   MOST   FREQUENTLY   ENCOUNTERED  CONGENITAL 
CARDIOVASCULAR  MALFORMATIONS (part 2) (O. Faye-Petersen)

10.30 – 11.00 Coffee

11.00 LECTURE 9

PEDIATRIC CARDIOMYOPATHIES (G. Taylor)

12.00 LECTURE 10

PATHOLOGY OF PEDIATRIC HEART TRANSPLANTATION (G. Taylor)

13.00 Lunch

14.00   Afternoon – Social programme 

19.00 Dinner

Chair: G. Taylor

20.00 LECTURE 11

PARTICIPANTS’  SLIDE  SEMINAR (Cases 9 – 16)

Tuesday, 9th September

Chair: N. Sebire

8.30 LECTURE 12

VASCULAR DISEASES IN CHILDHOOD (G. Taylor)

9.30 LECTURE 13

ISSUES IN PAEDIATRIC RENAL BIOPSY PATHOLOGY (N. Sebire)

10.00 – 11.00 Coffee
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11.00 LECTURE 14

SKELETAL DYSPLASIAS (part 1) (P. Nikkels)

12.00 LECTURE 15

PARTICIPANTS’  SLIDE  SEMINAR (Cases 17 – 22)

 
13.00 Lunch

Afternoon – free afternoon for private study and/or recreation

19.00   Dinner

Chair: P. Nikkels

20.00 LECTURE 16 

TUTORS’ SLIDE SEMINAR (Cases 1 – 8)

21.30 LECTURE 17

QUIZ (J. Rutledge)

Wednesday 10th  September

Chair: O. Faye-Peterson

8.30 LECTURE 18

FETAL AND PLACENTAL FEATURES OF INTRAUTERINE RETENTION FOLLOWING FETAL DEMISE 
AND DISTINGUISHING PLACENTAL RETENTION FEATURES FROM ANTE-MORTEM PATHOLOGY

(O. Faye-Petersen)

9.30 LECTURE 19

TWIN PLACENTA (part 1) (P. Nikkels)

10.30 – 11.00 Coffee

11.00 LECTURE 20

TWIN PLACENTA (part 2) (P. Nikkels)

12.00 LECTURE 21 

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS IN THE PATHOLOGY OF THE HYDATIFORM MOLE (N. Sebire)

13.00 Lunch
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14.00 Afternoon – Social programme

19.00 Dinner

Chair: O. Faye-Peterson

20.00 LECTURE 22 

TUTORS’ SLIDE SEMINAR (Cases 9 – 14)

Thursday 11th September  

Chair: G. Taylor

8.30 LECTURE 23

CARDIAC CAUSES OF SUDDEN UNEXPECTED DEATH IN CHILDREN (G. Taylor)

9.30 LECTURE 24

POST MORTEM INVESTIGATION OF SUDI / SIDS (N. Sebire)

10.30 – 11.00 Coffee

11.00 LECTURE 25

NEEDLE  CORE  BIOPSIES  FOR  PAEDIATRIC  TUMOUR  DIAGNOSIS  AND  PRACTICAL 
APPLICATION OF MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTIC APPROACHES (N. Sebire)

12.00 LECTURE 26

TUTORS’ SLIDE SEMINAR (Cases 15 – 19)

13.30 Lunch

Afternoon- Free for personal study and/or recreation 

19.30   Course Dinner

Friday 12th September

Chair: J. Rutledge

9.00 LECTURE 27

BIRTH ASPHYXIA – NEW DIAGNOSTIC TOOLS AND NEW TREATMENTS (M-L. Ilmoja)
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10.00 LECTURE 28

SKELETAL DYSPLASIAS (part 2) (P. Nikkels)

11.00 – 11.30 Coffee

11.30 LECTURE 29

SKELETAL DYSPLASIAS (part 3) (P. Nikkels)

 
12.30 LECTURE 30

TUTORS’ SLIDE SEMINAR  (Cases 20 – 25)
 

13.30 Business meeting

Lunch and depart 
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TUTORS    and  PARTICIPANTS  

Ona Faye-Petersen,  University of Alabama at Birmingham, Department of Pathology, Anatomic Division, 
NP 3547, 619 19th Street South, Birmingham, Alabama, 35249-7331, USA, e-mail: onafp@uab.edu

Peter G.J. Nikkels, Department of Pathology, H04.312, University Medical Center Utrecht, Postbox 85500, 
3508  GA  Utrecht,  The  Netherlands,  tel.  +31  88  7556567/5  fax.  +31  30  2544990,  e-mail: 
p.g.j.nikkels@umcutrecht.nl

Neil Sebire, Department of Histopathology, Camelia Botnar Laboratories, Great Ormond Street Children’s 
Hospital NHS Trust, London WC1N 3JH, UK, e-mail: sebirn@gosh.nhs.uk

Glenn  Taylor,  Division  of  Pathology,  Department  of  Pediatric  Laboratory  Medicine, Hospital  for  Sick 
Children, 555 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X8, Canada, e-mail: glenn.taylor@sickkids.ca

Mari-Liis Ilmoja, Department of Anesthesiology and Intensive Care, Tallinn Children Hospital, Tervise 28
Tallinn 13419, Estonia

Tiia Reimand, Medical Genetics Center, United Laboratories, Tartu University Hospital, Oru 3, Tartu 51014
Estonia

Meeli Sirotkina, Department of Pathology and Neuropathology, Tartu University Clinics, Ravila Street 19,
Tartu 51014, Estonia, e-mail: meeli.sirotkina@kliinikum.ee

Liina Kiho, Department of Histopathology, Royal London Hospital, Whitechapel, London E1 1BB, UK, e-mail: 
liina.kiho@bartsandthelondon.nhs.uk

Joe Rutledge,  Department of  Laboratories  6p1, Children’s Hospital  and Regional  Medical  Center,  4800 
Sandpoint Way Northeast, Seattle 98105, WA, USA, e-mail: j.rutledg@u.washington.edu

Elisabeth Bruder, Institute of Pathology, University Hospital Basel, Schoenbeinstrasse 40, CH-4031 Basel
Switzerland, e-mail elisabeth.bruder@unibas.ch

Gordan Vujanic, Department of Histopathology, School of Medicine, Cardiff University, Heath Park, Cardiff 
CF14 4XN, UK, e-mail: vujanic@cf.ac.uk

Marcella Baldewijns, Department of Pathology, Maastricht University Medical Centre, P.O. Box 5800, 6202 AZ 
Maastricht, The Netherlands, email: m.baldewijns@mumc.nl 

Gauri Batra, Department of Paediatric Histopathology, Royal Manchester Children’s Hospital, Hospital Road, 
Manchester M27 4HA, UK, e-mail: gauribatra@hotmail.com

Mariel Brinkhuis, Laboratory for Pathology, Oost Nederlands, Edo Bergsmalaan 1, 7512 AD Enschede, The 
Netherlands. E-mail: m.brinkhuis@laborpath.nl

Paul Brown, Department of Pathology, Medical School, Aberdeen Royal Infirmary, Foresterhill, Aberdeen 
AB9 2ZD, UK, e-mail: paul.brown@arh.grampian.scot.nhs.uk

Fernando Casco,  Department  of  Pathology,  Reina Sofia  University  Hospital,  Salado  14,  41010 Seville, 
Spain, e-mail address: fgcasco2000@yahoo.com.ar

Kenneth Chang,  Division of  Pathology,  Department  of  Pediatric  Laboratory  Medicine, Hospital  for  Sick 
Children, 555 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X8, Canada, e-mail: kennethchang@doctors.org.uk

Amanda  Charlton,  Department  of  Pathology,  National  University  Hospital,  5  Lower  Kent  Ridge  Rd, 
Singapore 119074, e-mail: charlton_amanda@nuh.com.sg

Marta Cohen, Department of Histopathology, Sheffield Children’s Hospital,  Western Bank, Sheffield S17 
4JH, UK, e-mail: marta.cohen@sheffch-tr.trent.nhs.uk
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Isabel Colmenero,  Anatomía Patológica, Hospital Infantil Universitario Niño Jesús, Av. Menéndez Pelayo 
65, Madrid 28009, Spain, e-mail address: isabelcolmenero@gmail.com

Jane Dahlstrom, Anatomical Pathology, ACT Pathology, The Canberra Hospital, POBox 5045, Garran ACT 
2605, Australia, e-mail: jane.dahlstrom@act.gov.au 

Sussana Dertinger, Institute of Pathology, Landeskrankenhaus Feldkirch-Austria, Carinagasse 49, A-6800 
Feldkirch, Austria, e-mail: susanne.dertinger@lkhf.at

Slavisa Djuricic, Department of Clinical Pathology, Mother and Child Health Institute of Serbia, 8 R. Dakica 
str., 11070 Belgrade, Serbia, e-mail: djurisla@sezampro.yu

Katharina Ericson,  Department  of  Pathology,  Akademiska Sjukhuset,  75185 Uppsala,  Sweden, e-mail: 
katharina.ericson@akademniska.se

Clair Evans, Department of Paediatric Pathology, Royal Hospital for Sick Children, Yorkhill, Glasgow G3 8SJ, 
UK, e-mail: drcaevans@hotmail.com

Laura Galluzzo,  Department of Pathology, Hospital  Nacional de Pediatría JP Garrahan, Combate de los 
Pozos 1881, Buenos Aires 1245, Argentina, e-mail: lauragalluzzoch@yahoo.com.ar

Caroline Gannon, Northern Ireland Regional Paediatric Pathology Service, Department of Histopathology, 
Institute  of  Clionical  Science,  Royal  Victoria  Hospital,  Grosvenor  Road,  Belfast  BT12  6BA,  UK,  e-mail: 
cgannon@doctors.org.uk

Natascha  Goemaere,  Department  of  Pathology,  Pathan,  Kleiweg  500,  3045  PM  Rotterdam,  The 
Netherlands, e-mail: n.goemaere@pathan.nl

Peter Gonda, Department of Cellular Pathology,  Queen Alexandra Hospital, Southwick Hill Road, Cosham, 
Portsmouth PO6 3LY, UK, e-mail: dr.peter.gonda@googlemail.com

Tor Arne Hanssen,  Department of Pathology, University Hospital Northern Norway,  Postbox 46, N-9038 
Tromsoe, Norway, e-mail: tor-arne.hanssen@unn.no

Katrin  Hauptmann,  Department  of  Pediatric  Pathology,  Charite  Hospital,  Schumannstr.  20121,  10117 
Berlin, Germany, e-mail: kathrin.hauptman@charite.de

Benjamin  Heck,  Rua  Mato  Grosso,  306  cj1716,  CEP  01239-040  Sao  Paulo  -  SP  Brazil,   e-mail: 
bheck@uol.com.br

Pasi Hirvikoski, Department of Pathology, Oulu University Hospital, P.O. Box 50, Fin-90029 Oys, Finland, 
e-mail: pasi.hirvikoski@ppshp.fi

Samantha Holden, Department of Pathology, University Hospital of Wales, Heath Park, Cardiff CF14 4XN, 
UK, e-mail: samthepathologist@hotmail.com

Elizabeth Hook, Department of Histopathology, Addenbrooke’s Hospital, Hills Road, Cambridge CB0 0QQ, 
UK, e-mail: lizhook@doctors.org.uk 

Eva  Juettner,  Institut  für  Pathologie,  Haus  14,  Arnold-Heller  Strasse  3,  20105  Kiel,  Germany,  e-mail: 
ejuettner@path.uni-kiel.de 

Suonavy Khung,  Service  de  Biologie  du  Developpement,  foetopathologie,  Hopital  Robert  Debre,  48 
boulevard serurier, 75019 Paris, France, e-mail: suonavy.khung@rdb.aphp.fr

Jukka  Laine,  Department  of  Pathology,  University  of  Turku,  Kiinamyllynk  10,  Turku,  Finland,  e-mail: 
jukka.laine@tyks.fi
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Jouko Lohi,  Department  of  Pathology,  University  of  Helsinki,  Haartmaninkatu  3,  Fin-00290  Helsinki, 
Finland, e-mail: jouko.lohi@helsinki.fi

Roger  Malcomson,  Department  of  Histopathology,  Birmingham  Children’s  Hospital,  Steelhouse  Lane, 
Birmingham B4 6NH, UK, e-mail: roger.malcomson@bch.nhs.uk

Janne Malina, Department of Clinical Pathology and Cytology, Malmoe University Hospital, S Forstadsgatan 
101, Ing 78, S-205 02 Malmoe, Sweden, e-mail: janne.malina@skane.se

Jeannette  McFarlane,  Department  of  Histopathology,  PO  Box  110031,  Auckland  City  Hospital,  1701 
Auckland, New Zealand, e-mail: jeannettem@adhb.govt.nz

Lisa  Leth  Maroun,  Department  of  Pathology,  Rigshospitalet,  unit  5444,  Blegdamsvej  9,  DK-2100 
Copenhagen, Denmakr, e-mail: lisa.leth.maroun@rh.regionh.dk

Suzanne Mol, Department of Pathology, UMC St Radbound,  Loondermolen 89, 5612 MJ Eindhoven The 
Netherlands, e-mail: suzanne@climbing.nl

Maria-Chiara Osterheld, Department of Paediatric Pathology, University Institute of Pathology Lausanne, 
Rue du Bugnon 25, 1011 Lausanne, Switzerland, e-mail: maria-chiara.osterheld@huv.hospvd.ch

Sophie  Patrier,  Unite  de  Foetopathologie.  Service  d’Embryologie  et  Genetique  Medicales,  Hopital 
Trousseau, 26 rue du Dr Netter, 75 012 Paris, France, e-mail: sophie.patrier@trs.aphp.fr

Sergey Popov,  Department  of  Pathology,  Children’s  Hospital  #1, 14 Avangardnaya Street,  198205 St. 
Petersburg, Russia, e-mail: sergdgb@mail.ru

Anne-Laure  Rougemont,  Service  de  Pathologie  clinique,  Département  de  Médecine  génétique  et  de 
laboratoire,  Rue  Micheli-du-Crest  24,  1211  Geneva  14,  Switzerland,  e-mail  address:  anne-
laure.rougemont@hcuge.ch

Robert Ruiz,  Department of Pathology, University of Michigan, 1500 East Medical  Center Drive, 2G332 
University Hospital, Ann Arbor, MI 48109-0054, USA, e-mail: robruiz@umich.edu

Rajeev Shukla, Department of Paediatric Histopathology, Royal Liverpool Children’s Hospital, Eaton Road
Liverpool L12 2AP, UK, e-mail: rajeevarti@rediffmail.com

Vidija Soerdjbalie,  Nederlands  Forensic  Institute,  Laan  van  Ypenburg  6,  2497  GB  Den  Haag,  The 
Netherlands, e-mail: v.soerdjbalie@nfi.minjus.nl

Jens Stahlschmidt, Department of Histopathology, St. James’ University Hospital, Becket Street, Leeds LS9 
7TF, UK, e-mail: jstahlschmidt@leeds.nhs.uk

Rosita L.  ten Berge,  Department of Pathology,  Haga Hospital,  Leyweg 275, 2545 CH Den Haag, The 
Netherlands, e-mail: r.l.tenberge@hagaziekenhuis.nl

Bhumita  Vadgama,  Department  of  Histopathology,  South  Academic  Block,  Level  D,  Mailpoint  002, 
Southampton  General  Hospital,  Tremona  Rd,  Southampton  SO16  1YD,  UK,  e-mail: 
bhumita.vadgama@suht.swest.nhs.uk

Christian Vokuhl, Pediatric Pathology, Department of Pathology, Michaelistrasse 11, 24105 Kiel, Germany, 
e-mail: cvokuhl@path.uni-kiel.de
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